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DECISION

CAGUIOA, J.:

This instant administrative case arose from a verified Complaint' for
disbarment filed by complainant Wilma L. Zamora (Zamora) against
respondent Atty. Makilito B. Mahinay (Atty. Mahinay) before the Integrated
Bar of the Philippines (IBP).

The Case

Zamora, representing the PJH Lending Corporation, is the plaintiff in
an action for forcible entry entitled PJH Lending Corporation v. Jurisa
Lariosa Tumog, et al. It was filed before the Metropolitan Trial Court
(MeTC) of Mandaluyong City, and was raffled to Branch 59.?

*  On official leave.
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The MeTC subsequently rendered a decision in favor of the PJH
Lending Corporation.> The Regional Trial Court (RTC) of Mandaluyong
City, Branch 212 likewise affirmed the MeTC decision on appeal, and the

case was eventually remanded to the MeTC for proper disposition.’

PJH Lending Corporation filed a motion for execution’ which the
MeTC of Mandaluyong City, through Assisting Judge John Benedict
Medina, granted.® Atty. Mahinay, on behalf of his clients, filed a motion for

reconsideration,’” where he pertinently alleged in part:

D. THE SUBJECT ORDER OF THIS HONORABLE COURT IF
NOT RECONSIDERED WOULD VIOLATE CANON 3 OF THE CODE
'OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT[,] MORE PARTICULARLY RULE 3.01
AND RULE 3.02.

14. Defendants honestly believe, that this Honorable Court is duty
bound to consider the following facts: (a) That [the] decision in this case
has been already rendered moot and academic[;] (b) That plaintiff has
expressly waived the decision in this case and has authorized this
Honorable Court to release the supersedeas bond to herein defendants.
(The said supersedeas bond means a lot to the defendants and their
respective families)[;] (¢) The lack of authority of Atty. Lim to file the
motion for issuance of writ of execution[;] x x x (d) The laws and
jurisprudence cited by herein defendants that plaintiff],] as a corporation,
can only act through its board[;] [and] (e) By provision of law,
jurisprudence and specific provision of the Code of Judicial Conduct, this
Honorable Court [cannot] be partial to the party which Atty. Lim
represents.

15. Under Rule 3.01 of the [Code] of Judicial Conduct, it is
provided that: “A judge shall be faithful to the law and maintain
professional competence.” And under Rule 3.02, “In every case, a
judge shall endeavor diligently to ascertain the facts and the applicable
law, x x x.”

16. Defendants are furnishing a copy of this motion to the Court
Administrator, as they reserve to upgrade their above perceived violation
of the Code of Judicial Conduct to a formal administrative complaint.®
(Emphasis deleted)

Alleging that in the above motion for reconsideration, Atty. Mahinay
threatened the judge with an administrative complaint if he would not grant
the motion, Zamora filed a Complaint for disbarment against Atty. Mahinay
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before the IBP for violation of Canon 11, Rule 11.03 of the Code of
Professional Responsibility (CPR).’

Zamora alleged further that this was not the first time that Atty.
Mahinay had threatened a judge with an administrative case if the motion he
filed would not be resolved in his favor. She cited another case pending
before the RTC of Cebu, Branch 23, where Atty. Mahinay also threatened
Judge Generosa Labra with an administrative case if she would not resolve
the motion for reconsideration in his client’s favor. Zamora concluded that
Atty. Mahinay has the propensity to threaten judges with administrative
complaints should they rule against his clients. She advocated that a lawyer
such as Atty. Mahinay does not deserve to stay any longer in the roll of
attorneys and must, therefore, be disbarred immediately. 10

In his Answer,'' Atty. Mahinay essentially countered that the
complaint of Zamora has no factual and legal basis. He pointed out that said
complaint was the fifteenth administrative charge she filed against him at the
instigation of her lawyer, Atty. Anthony Lim. Atty. Mahinay maintained
that there was nothing disrespectful in the motion for reconsideration he
filed before Judge Medina. He stood firm in what he said therein that Judge
Medina was duty bound to consider the facts of the case. Atty. Mahinay
believed it was his duty as an officer of the court to be forthright and candid
to Judge Medina on what he perceived as deviations from the Code of
Judicial Conduct.

Atty. Mahinay further argued that his act of furnishing the Court
Administrator with a copy of his motion for reconsideration was not a
violation of any law. It was merely preliminary to the subsequent filing of
the formal administrative case which his client had, indeed, subsequently
filed before this Court against Judge Medina.'?

The IBP Proceedings

After the mandatory conference and the submission of the parties’
position papers, the Investigating Commissioner issued a Report and
Recommendation'® to dismiss the complaint against Atty. Mahinay. The
Investigating Commissioner first noted that the alleged abusive remarks
made by Atty. Mahinay against Judge Medina were coursed through the
pleading filed and solely intended for the court. He agreed it was well
within Atty. Mahinay’s duty to be forthright and candid to Judge Medina,

9 1d. at 1-4.
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and by doing so, Atty. Mahinay only expressed his perception of Judge
Medina’s deviation from the rules and the Code of Judicial Conduct.

The Investigating Commissioner also held that Zamora did not proffer
any proof, such as sworn statements from vital witnesses or other
documentary evidence, which would show that Atty. Mahinay really
intended to threaten Judge Medina.!

The Board of Governors (Board) of the IBP, in Resolution No.
XXI1-2016-266"° dated April 29, 2016, resolved to adopt the findings of fact
and recommendation of the Investigating Commissioner dismissing the
complaint.

Zamora thereafter filed a Motion for Reconsideration.'® She disagreed
with the conclusion of the Investigating Commissioner that there was no
other proof that Atty. Mahinay really intended to threaten Judge Medina.
Zamora pointed out that the threat was on the face of the subject motion for
reconsideration itself, which she attached in her complaint. This was proof
enough that Atty. Mahinay unreasonably threatened Judge Medina.

Zamora also enumerated other cases which purportedly showed an
undeniable pattern of Atty. Mahinay’s propensity to attack judges for
leverage. She attached copies of pleadings where Atty. Mahinay similarly
used disrespectful and threatening language to the judge handling his client’s
cases.!”

In his Comment,'® Atty. Mahinay argued that Zamora’s Motion for
Reconsideration did not deserve further consideration by the Board for being
pro-forma. He emphasized that the subject pleading was already carefully
considered by the Board and was found to be non-violative of Canon 11,
Rule 11.03 of the CPR.

On January 27, 2017, the Board issued Resolution No. XXII-2017-
814" granting the Motion for Reconsideration of Zamora. The Board took
note of Atty. Mahinay’s previous infraction and found Atty. Mahinay to
have committed brazen threats to the courts as leverage. The Board further
resolved to impose against Atty. Mahinay the penalty of suspension from the

practice of law for six (6) months for violation of Canon 11, Rule 11.03 of
the CPR.
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In the Extended Resolution* penned by IBP Commission on Bar
Discipline Director Ramon S. Esguerra for the Board, the Board found that
while Atty. Mahinay claimed to defend his client’s rights over the property
subject of the ejectment case, he was clearly out of bounds when he hinted
that Judge Medina was partial to Zamora. Worse, he threatened Judge
Medina with an administrative case for alleged violations of the Code of
Judicial Conduct should his (Atty. Mahinay’s) motion for reconsideration be
denied. This, to the mind of the Board, cannot be countenanced as his
statements promoted distrust in the administration of justice.

Atty. Mahinay, in turn, filed a Manifestation and Motion for
Reconsideration of Resolution No. XXI1-2017-814.?! He insisted that the
Board should not have considered Zamora’s Motion for Reconsideration
because it did not contain new evidence which warranted the abandonment
of the earlier Resolution of the Board dismissing the Complaint. He
maintained that the statements in his motion for reconsideration filed before
the sala of Judge Medina were backed up by solid evidence, specific
provisions of law and jurisprudence, and made without malice but only in
pursuance of his duties as a lawyer.

Atty. Mahinay also asserted that the Board should not have noted his
alleged previous infraction as the same was not covered in the issues
stipulated by the parties. More importantly, according to Atty. Mahinay, this
previous infraction cannot undo the earlier finding of the Board that his
subject motion for reconsideration filed before Judge Medina complied with
the exacting standards of ethics. The present charge, therefore, must have its
own leg to stand on.?

On August 29, 2018, the Board issued a new Resolution® granting the
Motion for Reconsideration of Atty. Mahinay and reinstating the earlier
Report and Recommendation of the Investigating Commissioner to dismiss
the Complaint. The Board ruled that Zamora did not present substantial
evidence to prove that Atty. Mahinay had violated Canon 11, Rule 11.03 of
the CPR. It held that while Atty. Mahinay may have been strong and
passionate in expressing his views and legal arguments, there was nothing
insulting or disrespectful in the language that he used in the subject motion
for reconsideration.?

Aggrieved, Zamora filed the instant petition for review on certiorari.”

20 1d. at 332-342.
21 Id. at 343-377.
22 1d. at 347-348.
3 1d. at 435-436.
2 1d. at 437-440. Extended Resolution dated June 11, 2019.
3 1d. at 461-486.




Decision 6 A.C. No. 12622

The Issue Before the Court

The issues raised in the petition all boil down to the essential question
of whether the IBP correctly dismissed the complaint against Atty. Mahinay.

Ruling of the Court

The Court adopts the findings of the Investigating Commissioner and
the recommendation of the IBP Board to reinstate the earlier Resolution
dismissing the Complaint against Atty. Mahinay.

It is fundamental that the quantum of proof in administrative cases
such as disbarment proceedings is substantial evidence. Substantial
evidence is that amount of relevant evidence as a reasonable mind might
accept as adequate to support a conclusion, even if other minds, equally
reasonable, might conceivably opine otherwise.?® While Zamora is correct
that the very pleading itself is the best piece of evidence to prove whether
Atty. Mahinay had, indeed, violated Canon 11, Rule 11.03 of the CPR, the
Court finds that this proffered evidence failed to reach the threshold of the
quantum of proof required. The Court does not find the language used in the
subject motion for reconsideration to be offensive, abusive, malicious, or
intemperate in any way. It did not spill over the walls of decency or
propriety.?’

The pertinent portions of the subject motion for reconsideration
merely enumerated the facts, which in the opinion of Atty. Mahinay and his
clients, the trial court was duty bound to consider. The last of the
enumeration may have contained the word “partial,” to wit:

(e) By provision of law, jurisprudence and specific provision of the
Code of Judicial Conduct, this Honorable Court [cannot] be partial to the
party which Atty. Lim represents.?®

A sober reading of the quoted portion, however, does not call to mind that
Judge Medina is being labelled as partial. It neither insinuates so in any
way. It would be far too a stretch to say that after enumerating all the points
Judge Medina failed to consider, the above statement is a conclusion of his
partiality. There is no other statement to bridge such a connection.

* Jildo A. Gubaton v. Atty. Augustus Serafin D. Amador, A.C. No. 8962, July 9, 2018. (Emphasis
supplied)

7 See In the Matter of the Proceedings for Disciplinary Action Against Atty. Almacen, et
Yaptinchay, 142 Phil. 353, 371 (1970).
% Rollo, Vol. 1, p. 42.
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Furthermore, the Court finds nothing wrong with the last statement of
the subject pleading, to wit:

16. Defendants are furnishing a copy of this motion to the Court
Administrator, as they reserve to upgrade their above perceived violation
of the Code of Judicial Conduct to a formal administrative complaint.?’

The above statement cannot be construed as either a direct or veiled
threat against Judge Medina that should he fail to rule in favor of Atty.
Mahinay’s clients, they would file an administrative case against him.

The situation here is dissimilar with Tolentino v. Judge Cabral’”
(Tolentino), where the Court reprimanded petitioner therein for threatening
the respondent judge with an administrative charge if his (petitioner’s)
motions were not granted:

4, Lastly, complainant in his Final Manifestation, dated June 20,
1996, stated:

The PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, by the undersigned State
Prosecutor and Acting Provincial Prosecutor on Case, to this Honorable
Court respectfully manifests that should there be no favorable court action
before the end of June 1996 x x x the undersigned will be constrained to
file the necessary complaint before the Honorable Supreme Court[. ]

XXXX

x x X To be sure, the threat made against respondent judge was not
a threat to do him bodily harm. Nonetheless, it was a threat. Needless to
say, disrespectful, abusive and abrasive language, offensive personalities,
unfounded accusations, or intemperate words tending to obstruct,
embarrass, or influence the court in administering justice or to bring it into
disrepute have no place in a pleading.”' (Citation omitted)

In the fairly recent case of Presiding Judge Aida Estrella Macapagal
v. Atty. Walter T. Young® (Macapagal), the Court reprimanded Atty. Walter
Young (Atty. Young) for having personally written a letter to Judge Aida
Estrella Macapagal (Judge Macapagal), who issued a writ of demolition
against his clients in an expropriation case, threatening her with an
administrative case should she insist on implementing the writ. The
pertinent portions of the letter read:

2 1d. at 43.

30385 Phil. 631 (2000).

3 1d. at 642 and 652.

32 A.C.No. 9298 (formerly CBD Case No. [2-3504), July 29, 2019.
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Modesty aside, I am also the counsel for the K-Ville residents who
recently figured in the so-called Torres land grab scam which affected a
24-hectare parcel of land in the heart of Quezon City and that I have[,] in
coordination with my colleagues, caused the filing of an administrative
complaint both against the Sheriff and the Presiding Judge for the uncanny
attempts to execute a judgment against non-parties to the case.

Indeed, this expropriation case as well as the Torres land grab case,
though at first blush are distinct from each other, have drawn certain
parallels. The most significant parallelism is that in both cases, both
magistrates, particularly Your Honor, in regard to this expropriation case,
are attempting to execute a judgment against non-parties to the cases. The
foregoing indeed is a very basic violation of a fundamental precept of law
which strikes at the very heart of the concept of “due process.” Having
declared such, and with all due respect, but much to our regret, we wish to
make manifest that we will be compelled to file an administrative
complaint against you before the Office of the Court Administrator as well
as a criminal complaint for “knowingly rendering an unjust judgment”
if you should persist in your stubborn actuation of implementing the writ
of possession/writ of demolition against non-parties to the expropriation
case.

Apart from the concept of judicial courtesy that ought to be
accorded the Honorable Court of Appeals, may we pray therefore unto
Your Honor that heretofore, Your Honor must cease and desist from any
action that would prove to be violative of the basic right to due process of

my clients by refraining from implementing the writ of possession as well
as the writ of demolition. Thank you so much and please be guided
accordingly.®® (Citation omitted; emphasis in the original)

The Court found Atty. Young’s act of sending the letter to Judge
Macapagal highly improper and held that the following portion of the letter
unquestionably demonstrated that he did threaten to file administrative and
criminal complaints against Judge Macapagal if the writ of demolition was
implemented:

[W]ith all due respect, but much to our regret, we wish to make manifest
that we will be compelled to file an administrative complaint against you
before the Office of the Court Administrator as well as a criminal
complaint for “knowingly rendering an unjust judgment™ if you should
persist in your stubborn actuation of implementing the writ of
possession/writ of demolition against non-parties to the expropriation
case** (Emphasis deleted)

Here, on the other hand, the statement in the subject motion was
plainly declaratory. Although unnecessary, it was not used as either a
leverage against Judge Medina or a threat of a suggested or implied
consequence of Judge Medina’s action or inaction unlike in Tolentino and
Macapagal.

¥1d.

¥ o1d. ()
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Apropos rather is the case of Sesbrefio v. Judge Garcia,”® where two
pleadings were likewise put into the fore which purportedly contained veiled
threats and covert contumacious statements against the respondent judge. In
his questioned Order, the respondent judge referred to these two pleadings in
the following manner:

Parenthetically, the offended party made mention to place on
records his reaction to postpone the arraignment, which was not reflected
in the transcript of the stenographic notes, especially his veiled threat,
which is covertly contumacious when he said in the two (2)
manifestations/memoranda that the same are filed for: (1) for record
purposes; and (2) for reference use in the future in the appropriate
opportuned (sic) time. The Court is not naive to understand that should
this case be adversed (sic) to him, he would use this incident as a means to
vindicate or retaliate against the Presiding Judge. It is already a matter of
public knowledge that movant counsel is in the habit of filing cases
against any government official before whom the investigation or hearing
are conducted whenever the orders or decisions arc adverse to him.*
(Emphasis supplied and italics deleted)

The Court did not share the same impressions of the respondent judge
with the language and tenor of the pleadings, thus:

We have read the two manifestations/memoranda (Annexes C &
D) of Attorney Sesbrefio and find nothing therein which can be described
as “insolent, disrespectful and contemptuous™ or “covertly contumacious”
or resembling a “veiled threat” against respondent Judge to warrant a
warning that he may be cited for contempt of court if he should repeat
words of the same import.

More than once in the past, we had occasion to admonish judges
not to be onion-skinned when confronted by dissatisfied lawyers or
litigants. Their power to punish for contempt is not a bludgeon to be used
for the purpose of exacting silent submission to their rulings and orders
however questionable or unjust they may be. It should be used only to
protect and vindicate the dignity and authority of the court (Slade Perkins
vs. Director of Prisons, 58 Phil. 271). Courts should exercise their power
to punish for contempt on the preservative and not on the vindictive
principle, on the corrective and not on the retaliatory idea of punishment
(Villavicencio vs. Lukban, 39 Phil. 778; People vs. Alarcon, 69 Phil. 265;
Gamboa vs. Teodoro, 1.-4893, May 13, 1952; People vs. Rivera, L-364,
May 26, 1952; In re Lozano, 54 Phil. 801).%

All told, the Court finds that Atty. Mahinay did not unfairly criticize
or disrespect Judge Medina in any way. On the contrary, Atty. Mahinay
had, in fact, been circumspect in choosing the language he used in crafting

3261 Phil. 1 (1990).
3 Id. atll.
37 1d. at 12.
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his motion for reconsideration. At most, he might have been overzealous in
defending his clients’ cause, but this is not necessarily bad. The Court has
always been mindful of the lawyer’s bounden duty to defend his client’s
cause with utmost zeal for as long as he or she stays within the limits
imposed by professional rules. Atty. Mahinay did not overstep these limits.

WHEREFORE, the Court DISMISSES the complaint against Atty.
Makilito B. Mahinay for utter lack of merit.

SO ORDERED.

WE CONCUR:

DIOSDADO\M. PERALTA

(On official leave)
JOSE C. REYES, JR.
Associate Justice ssociate Justice




